

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/29/2019 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/7/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95813-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, BETH BYLUND, CAN  
APARTMENTS, LLC, and EILEEN, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**SUBMITTED BY  
TENANTS UNION OF WASHINGTON STATE**

---

*Amicus Curiae*  
TENANTS UNION OF WASHINGTON STATE

TONY GONZALEZ, WSBA #47771  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
300 Okanogan Avenue, Suite 2A  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
(509) 662-0911  
[tony.gonzalez@columbialegal.org](mailto:tony.gonzalez@columbialegal.org)

NICHOLAS B. STRALEY, WSBA #25963  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-0838  
[nick.straley@columbialegal.org](mailto:nick.straley@columbialegal.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF AMICUS ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. FIT Survives Scrutiny Under Either Party’s Substantive Due  
    Process Analysis. . . . . 4

    B. Discrimination Has Become More Difficult To Identify Over  
    Time. Racist, Sexist Or Homophobic Views Have Not Gone  
    Away, But Have Become More Covert, Buried Deep In Our  
    Subconscious Minds. . . . . 5

    C. Studies From Across The Country Prove That, Both Intentional  
    And Implicit, Bias Impact Housing Decisions From The First  
    Moment Of Contact. . . . . 8

    D. Testing Revealed The Same Pattern Of Discriminatory  
    Treatment In Seattle. . . . . 11

    E. Combating Modern Day Bias Requires New Legal Tools. .... 13

    F. GR 37 And FIT Address The Realities Of Modern  
    Discrimination..... 16

    G. The FIT Rule Meets The Rational Basis And Undue Burden  
    Tests.. . . . 17

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .ii - v

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) (Marshall, J., concurring).....	5, 15, 19
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016).....	13
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60, 38 S.Ct. 16, 62 L.Ed. 149 (1917).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017) (Stephens J., concurring).....	14, 15
<i>Coombs v. Diguglielmo</i> , 616 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	13
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cty.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	5, 9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775, 104 L.Ed.2d 268 (1989).....	15
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333, 126 S.Ct. 969, 163 L.Ed.2d 824 (2006) (Breyer, J., concurring) .....	15
<i>State v. Meredith</i> , 178 Wn.2d 180, 306 P.3d 942 (2013) (Stephens, J., concurring).....	14
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	5, 6, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 2507, 192 L.Ed.2d 514 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Yagman v. Garcetti</i> , 852 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2).....	18
78 Fed. Reg. 11470 .....	18
RCW 49.60.180 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3604 (federal Fair Housing Act) .....	12, 13, 15
<b>Court Rules</b>	
GR 37 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4, 16, 17
<b>Seattle Municipal Code Ordinances</b>	
SMC 14.08.050 .....	3
SMC 14.08.050(A)(1).....	19
SMC 14.08.050(A)(3), (B)-(C).....	19
SMC No. 125393 “Fair Chance Housing Ordinance” .....	16, 17
SMC No. 125776 (Supp. No. 16) “FIT ordinance” .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anthony G. Greenwald and Thomas F. Pettigrew, <i>With Malice Toward None and Charity for Some, Ingroup Favoritism Enables Discrimination</i> , <i>American Psychologist</i> 669 (2014) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antony Page, <i>Batson’s Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and The Peremptory Challenge</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (2005) .....	6
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>Disparate Impact: Looking Past The Desert Palace Mirage</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 911 (Dec. 2005) .....	13
David Schwegman, <i>Rental Market Discrimination Against Same Sex Couples: Evidence from an Email Correspondence Audit</i> (Maxwell Center for Policy Research, Syracuse University 2018) .....	8
Howard J. Ehrlich, <i>The Social Psychology of Prejudice</i> 35 (1973).....	6
Jaime Langowski, et al., <i>Transcending Prejudice: Gender Identity and Expression Based Discrimination in the Metro Boston Rental Housing Market</i> (Suffolk University 2018) .....	9, 10
Justin D. Cummins, <i>Refashioning the Disparate Treatment and Disparate Impact Doctrines in Theory and in Practice</i> , 42 How. L. J. 455 (1999).....	14
Off. Pol’y Dev. & Res., U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Discrimination Against Families with Children in Rental Housing Markets: Findings of the Pilot Study</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/-pdf/HDSFamiliesFinalReport.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/-pdf/HDSFamiliesFinalReport.pdf</a> .....	10
Off. Pol’y Dev. & Res., U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Discrimination in the Rental Housing Market Against People who are Deaf and People who use Wheelchairs: National Study Findings</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/-pdf/housing_discrimination_disability.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/-pdf/housing_discrimination_disability.pdf</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Off. Pol’y Dev. & Res., U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urb. Dev.,  
*Rental Housing Discrimination on the Basis of Mental  
Disabilities: Results of Pilot Testing* (2017),  
[https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/  
MentalDisabilities-FinalPaper.pdf](https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/MentalDisabilities-FinalPaper.pdf) .....10

Pouya Bavafa, *The Intentional Targeting Test: A Necessary  
Alternative to The Disparate Treatment and Disparate  
Impact Analyses in Property Rental Discrimination*, 43  
Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 491 (Summer 2010) .....13

Rachel D. Godsil, et al., *The Effects Of Gender Role,  
Implicit Bias, And Stereotype Threat On The Lives Of  
Women And Girls*, *The Science of Equality* 1, 32  
(Perception Institute 2016).....6, 7, 8

Seattle Office of Civil Rights, *2014 Fair Housing Testing  
Conducted by the Seattle Office for Civil Rights,  
Frequently Asked Questions*,  
[http://www.seattle.gov/civilrights/civil-rights/fair-  
housing/testing/2014/faq](http://www.seattle.gov/civilrights/civil-rights/fair-housing/testing/2014/faq).....11

Seattle Office of Civil Rights, *2015 Fair Housing Testing  
Conducted by the Seattle Office of Civil Rights*,  
[http://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilR  
ights/SOCR-PR-050216-Fair\\_Housing\\_Testing.pdf](http://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilRights/SOCR-PR-050216-Fair_Housing_Testing.pdf) .....11, 12

William Wiecek & Judy L. Hamilton, *Beyond the Civil  
Rights Act of 1964: Confronting Structural Racism in  
the Workplace*, 74 La. L. Rev. 1095 (Summer 2014) .....6, 7, 13
